work, communication skill, customer service, interpersonal relationship and reduced 

absenteeism, while its measured developments areas i.e.; job-satisfaction, employee motivation, 

new technologies, efficiencies in process and innovation in strategies as its levers. 

Questionnaires were administered on three hundred and fifty-six (356) respondents’ selected 

using random sampling technique. Descriptive, correlation and regression analysis was used for 

analysis. The result of analysis shows a positive significant relationship between training and 

employees performance. 

Ofobruku andNwakoby (2015) examined the effects of training on employees’ productivity in

[...]

develop training programmes and effectively managed training of employees.  

Dabale, Jagero andNyauchi (2014) determined the relationship between training and employee 

performance in Mutare City Council, Zimbabwe. Correlational research design was used for the 

study. One hundred and thirty-two (132) respondents were selected from the population, 

purposive sampling technique and structured questionnaire were used in data collection. Data 

was analyzed using quantitative techniques, including inferential statistics. It was established that 

there was strong positive relationship between training and performance of employees.

[...]

Quality training was found to be the highest 

contributor to employee performance. 

Dabale, Jagero and Nyauchi (2014) carried out a study aimed to determine the relationship 

between training and employee performance in Mutare City Council, Zimbabwe. The study used 

a sample size of one hundred and thirty-two (132), It was established that there was strong 

positive relationship between training and performance of employees. It was recommended that 

all the stakeholders, be involved in one way or the other in training to enhance employee 

knowledge, skills, ability, competencies and behaviour.

[...]

participation will also motivate the employees to show better performance after the training 

programmes have been delivered. 

Khan, Abbasi, Waseem, Ayaz andIjaz (2016) examined the influence of training on employee 

performance with the mediating effect of job satisfaction. One hundred and fifteen (115) 

questionnaires were distributed among employees i.e. executives and managers of Telecom 

companies in Abbottabad, Haripur and Mansehra of which one hundred and five (105) were 

returned. The study showed positive impact of training and development and job satisfaction 

with employee performance.  

Ampomah (2016) focused on the effect of training on employee performance Ghana private 

tertiary institution, using Pentecost University College as a case study.

[...]

Salah (2016) investigated the relationship between training, employees’ performance and 

productivity in selected Jordanian Private Sector transportation companies located in the 

Southern region of Jordan. Data for the study was collected using structured questionnaire, 

administered on sample of two hundred and fifty-four (254) respondents drawn from population 

of four hundred and twenty (420) employees’, two hundred and twelve (212) questionnaires were 

returned and only 188 were used for statistical analysis. Inferential statistics like Pearson product 

moment correlation coefficient (r) and linear regression were used to determine if there is a 

significant positive relationship existed between the independent variables (training and

[...]

specifically examined reward management practices, performance appraisal practices, employee 

involvement practices and training and development practices as proxies of HRM practices. The 

study employed descriptive study design for analysis for a sample of two hundred and thirty-five 

(235) respondents selected through stratified random sampling technique. Data was collected 

using questionnaires and analysed using multiple regression analysis. The study found that the 

relationship between HRM practices and employee performance is positive although only the

[...]

Training had positively correlated and statistically significant 

relationship with employee performance and effectiveness. 

Ekundayo (2015) examined the effect of training practices of selected oil services companies in 

Port Harcourt on workers’ productivity. One hundred and Nine (109) questionnaires were 

distributed among the employees of the ten selected oil service companies. The study found that 

selected oil services companies met their needs for training in an adhoc and haphazard way. The 

study concludes that there is significant positive relationship between training/development and

[...]

employees’ job security.  

Iyanda, Abdulmajid andRaihan (2015) assessed the effect of career incentives on employee 

performance using distributive justice as a mediating variable. Questionnaire was administered to 

sample of one hundred and forty (140) respondents, but one hundred and sixteen (116) 

questionnaires were used for analysis. The data were analysed using descriptive, correlation and 

hierarchical regression analysis. The findings of the study showed that there is positive 

relationship between career incentives, and employee performance.

[...]

Specifically, the chapter covers the characteristics of the respondents, inferential analysis and 

regression analysis of the data. The chapter further discusses the findings of the study under 

which the research questions were answered and hypotheses formulated were tested. 

4.2 Characteristics of the Respondents 

A total of three hundred and two (302) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to the 

respondents, two hundred and eleven (211) copies were completed and returned representing 

70 percent while 91 copies were not retrieved representing 30 percent of the total copies of the 

questionnaire. 

Table 4.1: Demographics of Respondents 

S/N Demographics Frequency Percentage (%) Total